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First Time Installation

® Remove parts from inside the package and
check. Contact your dealer if any parts are
missing or damaged.

® This kit fits type A, B and C only.

® For Type D and Tradesman crossbars, you
require kit PR3032NK. Contact your local
dealer.

For type A and B crossbars only.

® Fortype A, remove cover with keys.
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B ® For type B, unfasten security screw with an
Hex Key and lift the accessory tab up.

® Push down rubber infill.

® Slide kayak cradle into T-slot on crossbar.
® Position where you want the accessory to be.
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For type C crossbars only.

® Open rectangular bar adaptor flap.

® NOTE: Kayak cradle knob has to be fully
backed off (anti-clockwise) for the adaptor to
slide onto the cradle or the cradle to slide in
to a T-slot.

® Do not continue to wind knob once
resistance is met.
NOTE: Knobs turn clockwise to tighten and
anti-clockwise to loosen.

® Position rectangular bar adaptor, so the open
flap is on opposite side to the knob on the
kayak cradle.

® Slide adaptor onto base of kayak cradle.




GB

Kayak Cradle PR3032N

® Fasten adaptor to kayak cradle with provided
torx screws and torx key.

® Repeat for all items.

® Slide rectangular bar adaptor from rear of
crossbar until flush with front .

® Position where you want the accessory to be.

® Close flap to secure.
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Attention:

® Note: There is a left hand and right hand side.

® Knobs should face rear of vehicle when on
crossbars.

/ T ® Cradle positions for narrow hulled kayak.
\ NOTE: Kayak can be off centre on vehicle if
required.
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A B
N s

® Cradle positions for wide hulled kayak.
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Fitment

® Slide cradles along crossbar to approximate
position for holding kayak.

® On closest side of vehicle, turn cradles to
face outwards.

® Place edge of kayak onto turned cradles.
Take care when lifting.
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® Roll kayak forward. Outside cradles will turn
with kayak, to position onto both cradles.

® Cradles should fit hull closely to prevent
movement during transport.
Make sure there is a gap between kayak hull
and the crossbar.

® Tighten the black plastic knob.
® Do not over tighten.
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® Thread end of camlock strap through buckle
protector.

® Secure kayak firmly to crossbars with
camlock straps.

® Slide buckle protector over buckle to protect
hull of kayak.
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® Long loads should be secured with non-
elastic straps to the front and rear of the
vehicle.

A loaded roof rack system can alter the
performance of your vehicle. Be especially
aware of the effects of side winds, changing
of direction, and braking performance. Avoid
rapid acceleration and deceleration. Drive
carefully.

® NOTE: Tie downs necessary to secure
kayaks front and rear, are sold separately.

® Yakima Products, Inc.
15025 SW Koll Pkwy.
Beaverton, OR 97006-6056
USA

www.whispbar.com
www.whispbar.ca
www.whispbar.eu
www.whispbar.co.uk
www.whispbar.co.za
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Maintenance

® Clean the car roof and surfaces of the
product that will be in contact with the car
roof.

® Follow the fitting instructions for fitting the
product to your vehicle. Make sure all steps
are carried out in order.

® Set crossbars a minimum distance of 700mm
(27 1/2") apart where no other distance is
specified in the fitting instructions. This is
especially important when carrying long
loads.

® Check unit is securely attached whenever
you refit it to the vehicle. If the unit feels
loose, refer to the fitting instructions and
readjust.

® Some glass/panoramic roofs and radio
antennae may not be able to be used when
the product is fitted.

® Do not modify this product.

® Refer to the maximum permitted load
capacity specified in the fitting instructions.
Do not exceed the vehicle manufacturers
roof load rating if it is lower than the
maximum load capacity specified in the fitting
instructions.

® Loads should not overhang the sides of the
product and be evenly distributed with the
lowest possible centre of gravity.

® Long loads should be secured with non-
elastic straps to the front and rear of the
vehicle.

® Objects with pointed ends (e.g. ski poles)
should be carried with the pointed ends to
the rear of the vehicle.

® Remove all loose or removable objects from
the load prior to loading.

® Make sure all loads are securely fastened
with non-elastic straps. Check regularly
during longer journeys.
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® A loaded roof rack system can alter the
performance of your vehicle. Be especially
aware of the effects of side winds, changing
of direction, and braking performance. Avoid
rapid acceleration and deceleration. Drive
carefully.

® Note that the total height of the vehicle
increases when upright loads are carried.

® Products should be locked during transport if
they have locks fitted.

® Check and replace worn out or defective
parts.

® Keep the product clean and maintained.

® Never drive into a car wash with the roof rack
system fitted.

® Lubricate locks and adjusting screws at
regular intervals.

® Remove the products from the vehicle when
not in use. Make sure all loose parts are
stored safely.
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Premieére installation

® Retirer les pieces de contenu de I'emballage
et vérifier. Contactez votre revendeur si
certaines pieces sont manquantes ou
endommageées.

® Ce kit correspond aux types A, Bet C
uniquement.

® Les barres transversales de Type D et
"Tradesman" nécessitent I'acquisition du kit
PR3032NK. Contacter un distributeur local.

» (od

Pour les barres transversales de type A et B uniquement.

® Pour le type A, retirer le couvercle avec des
clés.
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B ® Pour le type B, dévisser la vis de sécurité
avec une clé Allen et soulever la languette
du logement des accessoires.

® Pousser l'intercalaire en caoutchouc vers le
bas.

® Faire coulisser 'arceau prévu pour le kayak
dans la rainure en T qui se trouve sur la
barre transversale.

@ Positionner I'accessoire ou vous voulez qu'il
soit.
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Pour les barres transversales de type C uniguement.

® Ouvrir le rabat de I'adaptateur situé sur la
barre rectangulaire.

® REMARQUE: La molette de I'arceau prévu
pour le kayak doit étre entierement dévissée
(dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre) de fagon a ce que I'adaptateur
puisse coulisser sur 'arceau ou que l'arceau
coulisse dans la rainure en T.

® Arréter de tourner la molette dés que la
moindre résistance se fait sentir.
REMARQUE: Tourner les molettes dans le
sens des aiguilles du montre pour les fixer et
dans le sens inverse pour les desserrer.

® Disposer |'adaptateur situé sur la barre
rectangulaire de sorte que le rabat ouvert se
trouve du c6té opposé a la molette de
I'arceau prévu pour le kayak.

® Faire coulisser I'adaptateur sur la base de
I'arceau prévu pour le kayak.
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® Refermer I'adaptateur sur 'arceau prévu pour
le kayak grace aux vis et a la clé Torx
fournies.

® Répéter la méme opération avec tous les
éléments.

® Faire coulisser I'adaptateur situé sur la barre
rectangulaire depuis l'arriére de la barre
transversale jusqu'a ce qu'il s'aligne
parfaitement sur l'avant.

@ Positionner l'accessoire ou vous voulez qu'il
soit.

® Fermer le rabat pour sécuriser le tout.
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Attention :

® Remarque : il y a un cété gauche et un cété
droit.

® Les molettes doivent impérativement étre
orientées vers l'arriere du véhicule
lorsqu'elles sont fixées sur les barres
transversales.

/ T3 ® Positions de l'arceau pour kayaks a coques
étroites.

REMARQUE : Si nécessaire, le kayak peut
étre décentré par rapport au véhicule.

B A
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® Positions de l'arceau pour kayaks a coques
larges.
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Montage

® Faire coulisser les arceaux le long de la
barre transversale jusqu'a atteindre
approximativement la position requise pour
la fixation du kayak.

® Sur la partie la plus proche du véhicule,
tourner les arceaux de fagons a ce qu"ils
soient orientés vers l'extérieur.

® Placer le bord du kayak sur les arceaux
retournés. Faire attention en soulevant.
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® Pousser le kayak vers l'avant. Les arceaux
situés sur I'extérieur se retourneront a
mesure que le kayak avancera.

® Les arceaux doivent impérativement
s'adapter a la taille et a la forme de la coque
afin d'éviter tout mouvement durant le
transport.
S'assurer que l'espace requis entre la coque
du kayak et la barre transversale est
respecté.

® Serrer le bouton en plastique noire.
® Ne pas trop serrer.
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® Introduire I'extrémité de la sangle du levier
de blocage dans le protége boucle.

® Fixer solidement le kayak aux barres
transversales grace aux sangles du levier de
blocage.

® Faire coulisser le protége boucle sur la
boucle afin de protéger la coque du kayak.
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® Les charges longues doivent etre attachées
avec des sangles non élastiques a l'avant et
I'arriere du véhicule.
\ ® Un systéme de galerie de toit chargé peut
altérer les performances de votre véhicule.
Soyez particulierement conscients des effets
de vents latéraux, le changement de
direction, et du freinage. Evitez accélération
et de décélération. Conduisez prudemment

® REMARQUE: Les systémes d'arrimage
permettant de sécuriser les kayaks a I'avant
et a l'arriere sont vendus séparément.

® Yakima Products, Inc.
15025 SW Koll Pkwy.
Beaverton, OR 97006-6056
USA

www.whispbar.fr
www.whispbar.ca/fr



F

Kayak Cradle PR3032N
e, _opoB6BR46hMh . .l . o zH TN HJ NNH HH L o L6 o C i

Maintenance

® Nettoyer le toit de la voiture et les surfaces
des produits qui seront en contact avec le toit
de la voiture.

® Suivre les instructions de montage pour
l'installation du produit sur votre véhicule.
S'assurer que toutes les étapes sont
réalisées dans l'ordre.

® Placer les barres transversales a une
distance minimale de 700 mm (27 1/2")
lorsqu'aucune autre distance n'est indiquée
dans les instructions de montage. Cela est
particulierement important pour le transport
de charges longues.

® Placer les barres transversales a une
distance minimale de 700 mm lorsqu'aucune
autre distance n'est indiquée dans les
instructions de montage. Cela est
particulierement important pour le transport
de charges longues.

® Certains toits en verre/panoramiques et
autres antennes radio peuvent ne plus étre
utilisés dés lors que le produit est fixé.

® Ne pas modifier ce produit.

® Se référer a la capacité de charge maximale
autorisée dans les instructions de montage.
Ne pas dépasser les fabricants de véhicules
toit des auvis si elle est inférieure a la capacité
de charge maximale spécifiée dans les
instructions de montage

® Les charges ne doivent pas dépasser des
cbtés du produit et étre également réparties
avec le centre de gravité le plus bas possible.

® Les charges longues doivent etre attachées
avec des sangles non élastiques a l'avant et
I'arriere du véhicule.

® Les objets a bouts pointus (skis) doivent étre
transportés avec les pointes tournées vers
I'arriére du véhicule.

® Retirez tous les objets en vrac ou amovibles
de la charge avant le chargement.

@
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® S'assurer que toutes les charges sont
solidement attachées avec des sangles non
élastiques. Vérifier régulierement pendant les
longs trajets.

® Un systéme de galerie de toit chargé peut
altérer les performances de votre véhicule.
Soyez particulierement conscients des effets
de vents latéraux, le changement de
direction, et du freinage. Evitez accélération
et de décélération. Conduisez prudemment

® Noter que la hauteur totale du véhicule
augmente lorsque les charges sont
transportées en position verticale.

® Les produits doivent étre verrouillés pendant
le transport si ils sont équipés de serrures.

@ Vérifier et remplacer les éléments usés ou
défectueux

® Conserver le produit propre et en bon état.

® Ne jamais entrer dans un lave-auto avec le
systéme de galerie de toit installé.

@ Lubrifier les serrures et les vis de réglage a
intervalles réguliers.

® Retirer le produit du veéhicule lorsqu'il n'est
pas utilisé. Veiller a ce que toutes les pieces
détachées soient stockées en toute sécurité.
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Primera instalacion

® Retire las piezas del embalaje y confirme su
contenido. Péngase en contacto con su
vendedor en el caso de que falten piezas o
éstas estén danadas.

V=
=g

/]

® Este kit solo se adecua a los tipos A, By C.

® Para las barras de tipo D y barras
profesionales, necesita de la ref. PR3032NK.

Contacte con su distribuidor.

a

Para barras transversales de tipo Ay B exclusivamente.
® Para el tipo A, retire la tapa con llaves.
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B ® Para el tipo B, afloje el tornillo de seguridad
con una llave Allen y eleve la pestafna
accesoria.

® Presione hacia abajo el relleno de caucho.

® Deslice los soportes a través del riel
longitudinal de la barra

® Coloque el accesorio en la posicién deseada.
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Para barras transversales de tipo C exclusivamente.

® Abra el lateral del adaptador a través de la
base del soporte.

® Nota: La tuerca plastica en parte inferior de
la base del soporte tiene que estar
totalmente apretada para que el adaptador
se deslice en la base del soporte 6 para que
la base del soporte se deslice spbre el riel
longitudinal de la barra.

® No continue apretando la tuerca plastica si
existe resistencia al apretarla.
Nota: La tuerca plastica aprieta en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj y se afloja en sentido
contrario.

® Coloque el adaptador para las barras
rectangulares de forma que el lateral que
abre esté en le lado opuesto a la tuerca
plastica de apertura de la base del soporte.

® Deslice el adaptador a través del la base del
soporte.
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® Apriete el adaptador a la base del soporte
mediante los tornillos y la llave de estrella
suministrada.

® Repita para todas las piezas.

® Coloque el adaptador para las barras
rectangulares en la barra.

® Coloque el accesorio en la posicién deseada.

® Cierre el lateral.
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Atencion.
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® Nota: los acopladores son diferentes para el
lado izquierdo y el derecho.

® Las tuercas plasticas deben estar en la
direccion a la trasera del vehiculo cuando
esten colocadas sobre las barras de techo.

® Posicion de los soporte para kayak de casco
estrecho. Nota: El kayak debe ser colocado
en cualquier otro lugar o en el centro del
vehiculo.

® Posicion de los soportes para kayak de
casco largo.
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Montaje

® Deslice lo soportes a lo largo de la barra de
techo para aproximarlo a la posicion de
apoyo del kayak.

® La posicidbn mas préxima del lateral del
vehiculo, gire los soportes con la cara hacia
fuera

® Colocar el lateral del kayak entre los
soportes. Tenga cuidado al levantarlo.
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® Empuje el kayak hacia arriba. Los soportes
giran acompanando al kayak hasta que
apoyen los dos soportes.

® Los soportes deben ajustarse de forma
perfecta al casco de forma que evite los
movimientos dutante el transporte.
Asegurese que existe espacio entre el casco
del kayak y la barra de techo.

® Apriete la rosca negro de plastico.
® No apriete demasiado.




ES

Kayak Cradle PR3032N
=

® Inserte el extremo de la correa a través del
protector de la hebilla.

® Ajuste firmemente el kayak a las barras de
techo con ayuda de las cintas.

® Deslice el protector de plastico a través de la
la hebilla para proteger el casco del kayak.
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® Las cargas largas deberan estar seguradas
con cintas no elasticas en la delantera 'y
trasera del vehiculo.

\ ® Transportar carga en el techo del vehiculo

cambia el comportamiento del mismo.
Especial atencion al efecto de viento
cruzado, cambios de direccion y situaciones
de frenado. Evite las aceleraciones y
desaceleraciones rapidas. Conduzca con
precaucion.

® Nota: Las cintas necesarias para la fijacion
frontal y traseras de los kayak, son vendidas
separadamente.

® Yakima Products, Inc.
15025 SW Koll Pkwy.
Beaverton, OR 97006-6056
USA

www.whispbar.es
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Mantenimiento

® Limpie el techo del vehiculo y las superficies
del producto que estaran en contacto con el
techo.

® Siga las instrucciones de montaje para la
instalacion del producto en su vehiculo.
Asegurese de que todos los pasos se siguen
correctamente.

® Ponga las barras de techo a una distancia
minima de 600mm (27 1/2") cuando no se
especifique otra distancia en las
instrucciones de montaje. Esto es
especialmente importante al transportar
cargas largas.

® Siempre que vuelva a montar las barras en
su vehiculo, confirme que el conjunto
formado por las barras y sus pies sigue
montado de forma segura. Si parecer estar
suelto, consulte novamente las instrucciones
de montaje y reajuste.

® Algunos techos solares y antenas no podran
utilizarse cuando se instalen las barras de
techo.

® No intente modificar este producto.

® Considere siempre la capacidad maxima de
carga especificada en instrucciones de
montaje. No exceda la capacidad de carga
comunicada por el fabricante del vehiculo
cuando esta sea inferior a la especificada en
instrucciones de montaje.

® La carga no debera repasar la extremidad
lateral de las barras. Debera ser distribuida
uniformemente y con el menor centro de
gravedad posible.

® Las cargas largas deberan estar seguradas
con cintas no elasticas en la delantera 'y
trasera del vehiculo.

® Objetos puntiagudos (ej. esquis) deberan
transportarse con la extremidad puntiaguda
direccionada hacia a la trasera del vehiculo.

&
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® Retire todos los objetos sueltos o que
puedan soltarse, antes de iniciar el
transporte.

® Asegurese de que toda la carga esté
sujetada de forma segura con cintas no
elasticas. Verifique regularmente en viajes
largos.

® Transportar carga en el techo del vehiculo
cambia el comportamiento del mismo.
Especial atencion al efecto de viento
cruzado, cambios de direccién y situaciones
de frenado. Evite las aceleraciones y
desaceleraciones rapidas. Conduzca con
precaucion.

® Tenga en cuenta que la altura total del
vehiculo se incrementa cuando se llevan
cargas verticales.

® Los accesorios deben estar cerrados en el
transporte siempre que tengan cerraduras.

® Verifique y reemplace las piezas
desgastadas o defectuosas.

® Mantenga el producto limpio y con
mantenimiento regular.

® No lave el coche en sistemas de lavado
automatico con las barras de techo
montadas.

® Lubricar las cerraduras y tornillos de ajuste
de forma periddica.

® Retire las barras de techo de su vehiculo
cuando no las utilice. Asegurese de que
mantiene todas las piezas en lugar seguro.
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ENGLISH

Technical Assistance or Replacement Parts: Contact your dealer or visit: www.whispbar.com or call (888) 925-4621
Monday through Friday, 7:00am to 5:00pm, PST

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

This limited lifetime warranty covers all Whispbar-brand products* and rack components manufactured by Yakima
Products, Inc. (Yakima), and is effective for as long as the original retail purchaser owns the product. This warranty
terminates when the original retail purchaser sells or otherwise transfers the product to any other person. Subject to
Yakima'’s inspection of the product, Yakima will remedy defects in materials and/or workmanship by repairing or
replacing, at Yakima’s option, the defective product without charge for parts or labor, subject to the limitations and
exclusions described in this warranty. Yakima may elect, at its option, not to repair or replace a defective product, in
which case Yakima will issue to the original retail purchaser, at Yakima’s option, either a refund equal to the purchase
price paid for the product, or a credit to be used toward the purchase of new Whispbar products or rack components. This
warranty does not cover problems caused by normal wear and tear (including, but not limited to, scratches, dents, or
aesthetic oxidation of surfaces), accidents, unlawful vehicle operation, or modifications or repairs not performed or
authorized by Yakima. In addition, this warranty does not cover problems resulting from conditions beyond Yakima's
control including, but not limited to, theft, misuse, overloading, or failure to assemble, mount or use the product in
accordance with Yakima’s written instructions or guidelines included with the product or made available to the original
retail purchaser. If a product is believed to be defective, the original retail purchaser should contact the Whispbar dealer
from whom it purchased the product, who will give the original retail purchaser instructions on how to proceed. If the
original retail purchaser is unable to contact the Whispbar dealer, or the dealer is not able to remedy the defect, the
original retail purchaser should contact Yakima by e-mail at: yakwarranty@yakima.com, or phone 888.925.4621 for
shipping instructions. Upon contacting Yakima directly, a Yakima technician will provide the original retail purchaser with
appropriate instructions for returning the product to Yakima. The original retail purchaser will be responsible for the cost
of mailing the product to Yakima. In order to receive any remedy under this warranty (either from a Whispbar dealer, or
from Yakima directly), proof of purchase in the form of an original purchase invoice or receipt is strictly required.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, OR THE ISSUANCE OF A REFUND OR CREDIT (AS DETERMINED BY
YAKIMA), IS THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY. DAMAGE OR INJURY TO

&
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THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER, TO HIS OR HER VEHICLE, CARGO, OR PROPERTY, AND/OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR
PROPERTY IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY MADE IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER
EXPRESS WARRANTIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN.

YAKIMA'’S SOLE LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE REMEDY SET FORTH ABOVE. IN NO EVENT WILL YAKIMA BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR FOR ANY OTHER
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS OR LOST SALES).

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE
TO STATE.
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FRENCH

POUR OBTENIR DES RENSEIGNEMENTS TECHNIQUES OU DES PIECES DE RECHANGE priére de contacter votre dépositaire,
de consulter le site www.whispbar.com ou d’appeler au (888) 925-4621, du lundi au vendredi, entre 7 heures et 17
heures, heure du Pacifique.

GARANTIE LIMITEE A VIE

Cette garantie limitée a vie couvre tous les produits de la marque Whispbar* et tous les composants du porte-vélo
fabriqué par Yakima Products, Inc. (Yakima), et restera en vigueur aussi longtemps que I'acheteur au détail original sera en
possession du produit. Cette garantie prendra fin lorsque I'acheteur au détail original vendra ou transférera le produit a
toute autre personne. Sous réserve de l'inspection du produit par Yakima, Yakima remédiera aux défauts des matériaux
et / ou de fabrication en réparant ou en remplacant, a la discrétion de Yakima, tout produit défectueux sans frais de
pieéces ou de main d'oeuvre, sous réserve des limitations et des exclusions décrites dans cette garantie. Yakima peut
décider, a sa discrétion, de ne pas réparer ou de ne pas remplacer un produit défectueux, auquel cas Yakima délivrera a
I'acheteur au détail original, a la discrétion de Yakima, soit un remboursement égal au prix d'achat payé pour le produit,
soit un avoir a utiliser pour I'achat de nouveaux produits ou de nouveaux composants du porte-vélo Whispbar . Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les problemes causés par l'usure normale (y compris, entre autres, les égratignures, les
enfoncements, ou I'oxydation esthétique des surfaces), les accidents, la conduite illégale du véhicule, ou les modifications
ou les réparations non effectuées ou non autorisées par Yakima. En outre, cette garantie ne couvre pas les problemes
résultant de situations échappant au contréle de Yakima, y compris, entre autres, aux suivantes : le vol, I'abus, la
surcharge, ou l'incapacité a assembler, a monter ou a utiliser le produit conformément aux instructions écrites par Yakima
ou des instructions fournies avec le produit ou mises a disposition a I'acheteur au détail original. Si un produit est jugé
défectueux, I'acheteur au détail original devra contacter le distributeur Whispbar auquel il a acheté le produit, qui lui
donnera des instructions sur la marche a suivre. Sil'acheteur au détail original n'est pas en mesure de contacter le
distributeur de la marque Whispbar, ou si le distributeur n'est pas a méme de remédier au défaut, I'acheteur au détail
original devra communiquer avec Yakima par e-mail a I'adresse suivante : yakwarranty@yakima.com, ou téléphoner au +
1 888.925.4621 pour s'enquérir au sujet des instructions d'expédition. Aprés avoir contacté directement Yakima, un
technicien de Yakima donnera a l'acheteur au détail original les instructions appropriées pour retourner le produit a
Yakima. Le colt de I'envoi du produit a Yakima sera a la charge de I'acheteur au détail original. Afin de redresser toute
situation facheuse pendant toute la vigueur de cette garantie (ocasionnée soit par un distributeur Whispbar, soit
directement par Yakima), un justificatif d'achat sous la forme d'une facture originale d'achat ou d'un recu est strictement
requise.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE

LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT D'UN PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX, OU ENCORE LA DELIVRANCE D'UN
REMBOURSEMENT OU D'UN AVOIR (A LA DISCRETION DE YAKIMA), CONSTITUE LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF DE L'ACHETEUR AU
DETAIL ORIGINAL TOUT AU LONG DE LA DUREE DE VALIDITE DE CETTE GARANTIE. TOUT DOMMAGE OU TOUTE BLESSURE
INFLIGE(E) A L'ACHETEUR AU DETAIL ORIGINAL, A SON VEHICULE, A SON CHARGEMENT, OU A SA PROPRIETE, ET/OU A
TOUTE AUTRE PERSONNE OU A TOUTE AUTRE PROPRIETE, N'EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE. CETTE GARANTIE
EST EXPRESSEMENT FAITE POUR REMPLACER TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, QU'ELLE SOIT ORALE OU ECRITE. LA
SEULE RESPONSABILITE DE YAKIMA EST LIMITEE AU RECOURS DEVELOPPE CI-DESSUS. EN AUCUN CAS, YAKIMA NE
POURRA ETRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, CONSEQUENTS, EXEMPLAIRES OU
PUNITIFS OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT (Y COMPRIS, ENTRE AUTRES, DE MANQUES
A GAGNER OU DE VENTES MANQUEES).
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SPANISH

SI NECESITA ASISTENCIA TECNICA O REPUESTOS
Contacte un vendedor, visite el sitio www.whispbar.com o llame al (888)925-4621De lunes a viernes, 7:00 AM a 5:00 PM,
hora del Pacifico

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA

Esta garantia limitada de por vida cubre todos los productos y accesorios de marca Whispbar, fabricados por Yakima
Products, Inc. (Yakima), y es valida durante todo el tiempo que el comprador original conserve el producto. La validez de
esta garantia caducara cuando el comprador original venda o transfiera el producto a otra persona. Sujeto a inspeccién y
a las limitaciones y exclusiones descritas en esta garantia, Yakima reparara o sustituira, a su criterio, el producto que
presente defectos de material o mano de obra sin cargo por las piezas o la mano de obra. Yakima podra elegir, segin lo
estime conveniente, no reparar o reemplazar un producto defectuoso. En tal caso, Yakima otorgara al comprador original,
a su criterio, un reembolso o un vale igual al precio de compra para ser usado en la compra de nuevos productos o
componentes de rejillas portaequipajes Whispbar. Esta garantia no cubre problemas causados por uso o desgaste normal
del producto (incluyendo, sin limitarse a ello, arafiazos, abolladuras, u oxidaciones que afecten solo a la estética de las
superficies), accidentes, conduccidn ilegal de vehiculos, reparaciones o modificaciones no realizadas o autorizadas por
Yakima. Asimismo, esta garantia no cubre problemas derivados de circunstancias fuera del alcance de Yakima incluyendo,
sin limitarse a ello, robo, mal uso, sobrecarga, o la colocacién, montaje o uso del producto que no respeten las
instrucciones por escrito de Yakima, incluidas en el producto o puestas a disposicidn del comprador original. Si el
comprador original considera que un producto tiene algun defecto, puede comunicarse con el distribuidor de productos
Whispbar donde adquirid el producto, que le dard las instrucciones necesarias sobre cdmo proceder en este caso. Si no es
posible comunicarse con el concesionario de Whispbar, o este no puede reparar el defecto, el comprador original debera
comunicarse con Yakima mediante el correo electrdnico yakwarranty@yakima.com, o bien llamar por teléfono al nimero
888 925 4621 para que le indiquen las instrucciones de envio. Al comunicarse directamente con Yakima, un técnico de
Yakima dard al comprador original las instrucciones apropiadas para devolver el producto a Yakima. El comprador original
correra con los gastos de envio. Para recibir cualquier servicio de reparacion bajo esta garantia (tanto del distribuidor de
los productos Whispbar como directamente de Yakima) se exigira sin excepcidn la factura o el recibo original.

LIMITACION DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD

LA REPARACION O SUSTITUCION DEL PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO O LA EMISION DE UN REEMBOLSO O UN VALE (SEGUN LO
DETERMINE YAKIMA), CONSTITUYEN EL REMEDIO EXCLUSIVO PARA EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL EN VIRTUD DE ESTA
GARANTIA. LOS DANOS O LESIONES OCASIONADOS AL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL, A SU VEHICULO, CARGA O PROPIEDAD O A
CUALQUIER PERSONA O PROPIEDAD NO ESTAN CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTIA. ESTA GARANTIA ESTA CONCEBIDA
EXPRESAMENTE PARA REEMPLAZAR AL RESTO DE GARANTIAS, SEAN ORALES O ESCRITAS. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE
YAKIMA SE LIMITA AL REMEDIO MENCIONADO ANTERIORMENTE. EN NINGUN CASO, YAKIMA SERA RESPONSABLE DE
DANO ALGUNO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL, PUNITIVO U OTROS DANOS DE CUALQUIER NATURALEZA
(INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITARSE A ELLO, GANANCIAS O VENTAS NO REALIZADAS).
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